

SEC. II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5534 OF 2012  
AND  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4194 OF 2012  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 12441 OF 2012  
(Application for bail)

NARESH ETC. . . . . PETITIONERS  
VERSUS  
STATE OF M.P. (NOW CHHATISGARH) . . . . . RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order;

**"Heard.**

**Learned counsel for the State seeks more time to file counter affidavit.**

**Post after ensuing summer vacation.**

**In the meantime, we suspend the sentence awarded to the petitioner-Ramaiya for a period of six months from the date he is released from custody, subject to the petitioner's furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned trial court."**

It is submitted that counsel for the respondent State has neither filed Vakalatnama/Appearance nor filed Counter Affidavit in both the matters so far.

Service of notice is complete by registered A. D. Post.

The matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-2/gss